would have an immaterial effect on the Group's earnings and equity. As the Group grows, the issue will be
addressed in connection with the work of the risk management strategy

(c) (i i) Interest rate risk management

The Group's main interest rate risk arises from floating rate bonds, which expose the Group to interest rate
risk related to cash flows. The Group has chosen not to hedge cash flow risk.

The Group's borrowings and receivables are reported at amortised cost. The interest rates of the loans are
periodically changed and are therefore exposed to the risk that market interest rates may change in the
future

At the end of the financial year, the carrying value of floating rate bonds amounted to SEK 783.4m (388.5m)
and bank loans amounted to SEK 330.0m (72.5m).

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the
reporting date. For variable interest liabilities, the analysis is prepared on the assumption that the
outstanding amount at the balance sheet date was outstanding for the whole year. An increase or decrease
of 1% percent presents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Impact on profit after tax for the
year

 Impact on other components
in equity

 2022 2021  2021 2020

Interest rate - increase by 1% 11.1 4.6  0 0
Interest rate - decrease by 1% -11.1 -4.6  0 0

s. 74

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

(d) Credit risk managem ent

Credit risk management is decentralised and managed by each sub-group, which manages this in line with
local policies.

The credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited as counterparties are banks with high credit ratings
awarded by international credit rating agencies. An analysis of the probability of default and the outstanding
amounts leads to the immaterial nature of the credit reserve due to strong counterparties and very short
maturities. For information on the loss reserve for trade receivables, see Note 14.